
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 04 February 2014 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 
 

3.00 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman) 

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Sam Barrell, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Councillor Scouler 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Morey 

 

Co-Optee’s (Non-Voting) 

Paula Vasco-Knight, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

 
 



 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 3 December 2014 and note the actions set 
out in Appendix 1. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Update Report - Adult Social Services (Pages 6 - 8) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Adult Social 

Services. 
 

6.   Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. 
 

7.   Update Report - Public Health (Pages 13 - 25) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Public Health. 

 



 

8.   Update Report - Healthwatch Torbay (Pages 26 - 33) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Healthwatch Torbay. 

 
9.   Update Report - Children's Services (Pages 34 - 39) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Children’s Services. 

 
10.   Update Report - Police & Crime Commissioner (Pages 40 - 44) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Police & Crime 

Commissioner. 
 

11.   Update Report - Integrated Care for South Devon and Torbay (Pages 45 - 63) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Integrated Care 

Organisation. 
 

12.   Joined Up Commissioning - Integrated Planning (Better Care 
Fund) and South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group Strategic Plan 2014-2019 

(Pages 64 - 151) 

 To consider a report provides an update on the Better Care Fund 
and in addition sets out the Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic 
Plan for 2014-19. 
 

13.   Winterbourne View Update (Pages 152 - 155) 
 To note the report. 

 
14.   Low Alcohol Drink Initiative  
 To receive a briefing from John Hamblin, Shekinah Mission, on a 

low alcohol drink initiative which will be launched in Torbay. 
 

15.   The Time to Change Pledge - challenging stigma and 
discrimination around mental health 

(Pages 156 - 160) 

 To consider a report that asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
sign up to the Time to Change pledge. 
 

16.   Council Budget and the Challenges to the Health and Social 
Care System 

 

 Discussion Topic: In light of significant budget reductions what can 
the Health and Wellbeing Board do to lessen the impact of these 
changes on the health and social care system? 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

3 December 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bobbie Davies, Siobhan Grady, Doug Haines, Pat Harris, Tony Hogg, 
Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Graham Lockerbie, Councillor Mike Morey, Councillor 

Christine Scouler, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams  
 

 

 
43. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pritchard, Paula Vasco-
Knight, Sam Barrell who was represented by Siobhan Grady and Caroline Dimond 
who was represented by Doug Haines. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 
September 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Caroline Dimond was appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2013/2014 
Municipal Year. 
 

46. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on adult services and were advised that due to a 
decrease in funding to social care and preventative services, discussions were 
being held in order to raise income through other systems. 
 
The Board further noted that the acquisition process of Torbay and Southern Devon 
Health and Care NHS Trust (TSDHCT) continued.  The expected timetable of 
completion and establishment of the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) had been 
moved back from April 2014 to July 2014. 
 

47. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Members noted the update from South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group.  Members were advised that a series of engagement events regarding the 
future of their community health and social care services have been held across the 
five commissioning localities. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
 

 
Members were also advised that the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Integrated 
Plan 2013-2016 was being updated in light of planning guidance from NHS 
England.  Members were requested to forward any comments to Jo Turl 
(jo.turl@nhs.net) by the middle of January 2014 after which the Clinical 
Commissioning Group will approve the final version of the Plan. 
 

48. Pioneer Status  
 
The Board received an update on the bid to become a pioneer site.  Members were 
advised that as a pioneer site, progress could be made to implement plans to offer 
people joined up care across the whole spectrum of services, including mental 
health and GP services.  There would also be a move towards seven day services 
with patients being in the place that is best for them.  Mental health services will be 
as good and as easy to access as other health services with care being coordinated 
so that people only have to tell their story once. 
 
Members were advised that there remained some minor issues to overcome such 
as free flow of data and finance, there was national support for a joined up system 
and permission to find local solutions to the issues. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 
 
i) the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the success of the bid for Pioneer 

status; 
 

ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board provide oversight and challenge to the 
integrated programme of Pioneer work; and 

 
iii) that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be reviewed to ensure that it 

aligns to the delivery of the Pioneer programme. 
 

49. Integration Plan (Integrated Transformation Fund)  
 
The Board considered a report that outlined a plan which was being developed as 
part of the requirements of the Integration Transformation Fund (ITF).  Following 
the success of the health and social care community being approved as a Pioneer 
site, partners have developed the Integration Plan which would deliver the priorities 
set out to achieve whole system change through the ICO and progress the projects 
as set out in the original Pioneer bid. 
 
Members were advised that ITF does not come into full effect until 2015/16, 
however there was an expectation that clinical commissioning groups and local 
authorities build momentum in 2014/15, using the additional £200 million due to be 
transferred to local government from the NHS to support transformation.  Whilst the 
ITF is a significant amount of money, the health and social care community in 
Torbay is already committed to providing excellent joined up services and therefore, 
the opportunities of ITF could apply equally to the whole ICO.  This would result in a 
overall pooled budget of £3.8 billion. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
 

 
 
i) the draft Integration Plan be reviewed and that the Board discuss and 

comment on its further development; 
 
ii) the final Integration Plan be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

line with national expectations; and 
 
iii) the principle of a ‘single pooled’ arrangement for revenue and capital aspects 

of the Integrated Transformation Fund, in line with the local work to date on 
an Integrated Care Organisation and our pioneer plans for improving the 
outcomes of the health and well being of our community, be endorsed. 

 
50. Health Protection Committee  

 
Members considered a report that sought to establish a Health Protection 
Committee covering Devon, Plymouth and Torbay. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved: 
 
That, subject to the agreement of Devon and Plymouth’s Health and Wellbeing 
Boards, the establishment of the Health Protection Committee working to the 
proposed terms of reference in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 
 

51. Update Report - Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health in particular the plans for the 2014/15 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  The JSNA would be produced under 
the auspices of i-Bay in order to reflect a greater wealth of intelligence and 
knowledge data. 
 

52. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
The Board noted the update on Healthwatch in particular the issues Healthwatch 
were experiencing with various methods of engagement and their levels of 
influence as a result. 
 

53. Update Report - Children's Services  
 
Members noted the update on Children Services and were advised that subject to 
the Department for Education agreeing, it was hoped Children Services would no 
longer be in intervention. 
 

54. Update Report - Police & Crime Commissioner  
 
The Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) welcomed the invitation to join the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and recognised the cross over that his role had with 
the work of the HWB.  The PCC expressed the view that the HWB had a well 
established health and social care focus however felt that the wellbeing element of 
the HWB needed further development. 
 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
 

 
The PCC advised the Board that he had been involved in a peer review of 
Cornwall’s Health and Wellbeing Board, the review identified a number of strengths 
and weaknesses and may be of use when reviewing the impact of Torbay’s Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 

55. Report from the Child Poverty Commission  
 
The Board received a report of Torbay’s Child Poverty Commission.  Michelle 
Kennedy, Chairman of the Child Poverty Commission, informed members that the 
Child Poverty Commission was set up to look at how Torbay is performing on the 
targets set out in its Child’s Poverty Strategy.  The Child Poverty Commission have 
taken evidence, challenged assumptions and put in place mechanisms to ensure 
that the recommendations in their report do not just gather dust, but that they were 
implemented, monitored and that those responsible can be held to account.   
 
Michelle advised that the Commission heard a range of evidence over a period of 
10 months during which a number of common themes emerged, these themes 
included: 
 

• Greater focus and work with families in poverty to build pathways to work; 

• Stronger shared leadership and partnership working from the Council and 
partners on this agenda, including championing and developing the talent 
and skills of parents and young people in poverty; 

• Building stronger links between parents, education and business 

• Supporting a housing strategy that will provide decent standards, safe long-
term housing tenure and stability for those that need it most; 

• Building on the good practice of models such as Hele’s Angels and other 
neighbourhoods based models; 

• Ensuring that services build child poverty outcomes into their budgeting, 
commissioning and delivery frameworks. 

 
Michelle advised that the Child Poverty Commission would like the 
recommendations to be adopted and for the Health and Wellbeing Board take 
ownership of an action plan.  Members were advised that the action plan was 
currently being compiled and would be formally presented to Council in February 
2014. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 
 
i) the Health and Wellbeing Board be responsible for overseeing the 

implementation of the action plan, once approved by Council in February 
2014; and 

 
ii) the Child Poverty Commission be recalled on an annual basis to review 

progress and hold the Health and Wellbeing Board to accoun
[...]
 Key challenges for the next three months include the finalisation of the Police 
and Crime Plan 2014-2017 refresh and its associated budget and the commencement 
of key projects to support that Plan: including work on the development of a Financial 
Roadmap to ensure a balanced budget from 2017/18 and driving forward work on 
alcohol.   

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 To review the draft Police and Crime Plan and provide any feedback or views 
that you may have.  We would also ask you to consider how we can work together in 
delivering against this Plan and the specific ‘asks’ identified in the draft Plan that are 
relevant to you.  Finally to seek your assistance in driving forward progress against the 
final Plan and in helping us to identify and remove any barriers to effective delivery.  

 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – Integrated Care Organisation 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To:  
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 12 February 2014 

Contact: Chris Winfield 
Telephone: 07984 409151 
Email: chriswinfield@nhs.net 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To update Members on progress of the creation of the Integrated Care 
Organisation (Appendix 1). 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Members note the report 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Integrated Care for South Devon and Torbay 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
None 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Joined Up Commissioning – Integrated Planning (Better Care 
Fund); South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
Strategic Plan 2014-2019 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 12 February 2014 

Contact: Siobhan Grady/Solveig Sansom CCG/Fran Mason Torbay 
Council/ Jo Turl CCG 

Telephone: 01803 652533 
Email: Siobhan.grady@nhs.net 
 

1. Purpose 

Present to the board an update on the Better Care Fund (formally Integrated 
Transformation Fund) which will deliver the priorities set out to achieve whole system 
change through the Integrated Care Organisation and progress the projects as set 
out in the original Pioneer bid. 

In addition the CCG Strategic Plan 2014-19 is presented for Board comment and 
support. 

2. Recommendation 

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

i) notes and supports the current template return for the Better Care Fund 
and supporting Integration Next Steps summary; 

ii) notes and supports the preferred local metric (set out below); and 

iii) notes and supports the South Devon & Torbay CCG Strategic Plan. 

3. Better Care Fund 

Formerly called the Integration Transformation Fund which was announced in June 
2013 has now been renamed the Better Care Fund.  The primary concern is 
transforming local services so people are provided with better integrated care and 
support.  As previously reported to the Board in December the original aims have not 
changed.  However, along with the name change, in December a number of 
templates were released along with announcement of conditions, budget value and a 
set of performance metrics required for the Fund.   

The deadline for first draft is February 14th with final submission 4 April 2014 as part 
of the CCG’s Strategic Commissioning Plan. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 64



 
4. Joint Commissioning and Integration  

Whilst the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO)  is a key part of the wider Pioneer 
plan, it is important for us to  continue to develop services to work in a more joined 
up way across other organisations, e.g. GP services, mental health, etc. This is 
where our integration programme will find the flexibility to deliver.  It will need time, 
and as a Pioneer site we will be asking for time, so that over a five year timescale we 
can reap the benefits of this flexibilit
[...]
from 
Simon Duffy as part of the 
“Beyond Limits” work in 
Plymouth). 

 3.3 Process for assuring Quality 
of reviews to be agreed. 

 

 3.4 Nurse Forum to be extend to 
include private providers to 
share expertise and 
learning.   

 

 3.5 Develop use of Audit tool for 
quality of reviews. 

 

    

SAFEGUARDING 4.1 Confirm arrangements for 
sharing of information on 
alerts and action being taken 
between SAB, CCG Quality 
Team and CCG 
commissioners. 

People  

 4.2 Liaise with Devon and 
Cornwall police to develop 
information processes 
about individuals to both 
reduce their 
vulnerability and protect 
the public. 

 

 4.3 Clear guidance drafted for 
staff about supportive 
local services that 
can help if people need 
crisis support once they 
have returned home. 
 

 

OTHER 5.0 Discussion to take place 
with  national 
Winterbourne View 
Advisor regarding the 
number of those patients 
who are unlikely to be 
moved as “Appropriately 
Placed” after 1st June 
2014. Justification report 
to support the decision 
making with review and 
monitoring processes 
clearly in place.  

Compliance with Winterbourne View 
concordant 
 

 

 
 

Page 155



 

 

 

Title:  The Time to Change Pledge-challenging stigma and discrimination 

around mental health 

Wards Affected:  All 

To:  Health and Wellbeing Board  On: 12 February 2014 

Contact: Gerry Cadogan 

Telephone: 07825 861780 

E-mail: Gerry.cadogan@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

1 Purpose 

1.1 Time to Change is a national organisation charged to tackle the stigma 

and discrimination around mental health. The Time to Change pledge as 

advised in the national guidance, ‘No Health without Mental Health’ is 

not just a ‘tick box’ action. It requires the development and 

implementation of an Action Plan which aims to: 

• Reduce the stigma surrounding mental health problems in the 

workplace; 

• Support the principle of the ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’ in terms of all 

Torbay Council policies, processes and procedures; 

• Support a positive model of mental health and wellbeing for Adult, 

Young People and Children’s Services. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To recommend to the Health and Wellbeing Board that it signs up to the 

Time to Change pledge and oversees the development of an Action Plan 

which will become a core part of a revised Joint Torbay Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy and requires a change in culture. 

2.2 For the Health and Wellbeing Board to support the current Mental 

Health Champion, to work with the Public Health Mental Health lead to 

develop a culture which challenges stigma and discrimination around 

Agenda Item 15

Page 156



mental health, and to develop an action plan to ensure that this is 

embedded in good governance, practice and behaviours . 

3 Supporting information 

3.1 Ensuring good mental health amongst the population is a great deal 

more than the absence of mental ill-health. Mental health impacts not 

only on an individual, but on families, workplaces, and communities. 

3.2 Stigma and discrimination has a profound impact on the lives of people 

with mental health problems. The overwhelming majority of people with 

mental health problems report being misunderstood by family 

members, shunned and ignored by friends, work colleagues and health 

and social professionals. Consequently, it is unsurprising that people 

who do have a mental health problem are often unwilling to disclose it 

or talk about it. 

3.3 In 2011, the Government published its mental health strategy, ‘No 

health without mental health’ which set out long-term ambitions for the 

transformation of mental health. Implicit in this is the link between 

positive mental health and physical health which are often treated 

separately rather than holistically.  

3.4 NHS England is now launching a programme to ensure that, across the 

entire health system, mental health has equal priority with physical 

health.   

3.5 Public Health England has embarked on work to improve the 

understanding of mental health issues within the public health 

workforce. 

3.6 As a Pioneer site, South Devon and Torbay is committed to focussing on 

mental health, and is required to offer joined up mental and physical 

health care across the whole spectrum of services.  

3.7 None of the above work can be undertaken effectively until the stigma 

surrounding mental health and mental health problems is tackled, 

requiring a programme of awareness raising, and active challenge and 

Page 157



discussion around the topics, and available support for people who are 

brave enough to be honest about their mental health status. 

3.8 To support this, in 2008, the New Economics Foundation (nef) was 

commissioned by the Government’s Foresight project on Mental Capital 

and Wellbeing to develop guidance on action that people could take to 

improve personal wellbeing. This was summarised as the ‘5 ways to 

wellbeing’ and is a comparable message to the successful healthy eating 

‘5 a day’ campaign.  Some of the advice may seem trite. It is not, 

however. It is about choices, and enabling people to see that anyone, 

anywhere, can take something from the message to benefit them. 

(Appendix 1). 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 Mental health and physical health underlie any health and social care 

needs assessment 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 

5.1 This is core to the JHWS 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 Currently, an emphasis on the prevention of mental and physical 

ill-health is not obvious. This will change as actions rather than 

aspirations become the style of JHWS. 

Appendix1  Five Ways to Wellbeing 

Background Papers: 
1 No Health without Mental Health: HM Government, 2011 

2 Happiness: The Eternal Pursuit, 2012/13 Annual DPH report, 

Brighton and Hove City Council 

3 Key F
[...]
Page 160


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Action Table

	5 Update Report - Adult Social Services
	6 Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group
	7 Update Report - Public Health
	Update Report - Public Health Appendix

	8 Update Report - Healthwatch Torbay
	9 Update Report - Children's Services
	10 Update Report - Police & Crime Commissioner
	11 Update Report - Integrated Care for South Devon and Torbay
	Update Report - Integrated Care Organisation Appendix 1

	12 Joined Up Commissioning - Integrated Planning (Better Care Fund) and South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Plan 2014-2019
	Better Care Fund and Strategic Plan Appendix 1
	Better Care Fund and Strategic Plan Appendix 2
	Better Care Fund and Strategic Plan Appendix 3

	13 Winterbourne View Update
	15 The Time to Change Pledge - challenging stigma and discrimination around mental health



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

12 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ian Ansell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, David Greenwell, Pat Harris, 
Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman) Graham Lockerbie, Councillor Mike Morey, Caroline 

Taylor and Richard Williams  
 

 

 
56. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pritchard and Scouler, Paula 
Vasco-Knight and Sam Barrell who was represented by David Greenwell. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 3 December 
2013 were confirmed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Adult Services and paid particular attention to 
patient participation groups and the potential for duplication with Healthwatch 
Torbay.  
 

59. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update from the Clinical Commissioning Group in particular 
the progress being made on Pioneer.  Members were informed that the strategy for 
the Pioneer Community Hubs was progressing and being led by the locality groups.   
Members were advised that before a physical location of the Hubs could be 
determined the function and role needed to be established. 
 
Members welcomed the update on Pioneer and requested updates be presented at 
all future meetings. 
 

60. Update Report - Public Health  
 
Members noted the update on Public Health and Caroline Dimond, Interim Director 
for Public Health responded to Members questions.  Members welcomed the 
reference to offender health in the draft Public Health Business Plan: 2014-2015. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 12 February 2014 
 

 

 
61. Update Report - Healthwatch Torbay  

 
Members noted the report and were advised of concerns that Healthwatch Torbay 
had regarding the lack of a clear information and advice strategy and a lack of ‘point 
of contact’ for the local authority.  The Board were advised of various different 
organisations trying to co-ordinate information and advice in their field however the 
co-ordination of services did not cut across different sectors and was therefore 
leading to duplication.  Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, advised of 
an initiative with the Community Development Trust (CDT) and in order to cross the 
sector boundaries Richard agreed to establish a working group including the Joint 
Commissioning Group, Healthwatch Torbay and CDT. 
 

62. Update Report - Children's Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Children’s Services and welcomed the news that 
the service was no longer judged as being in ‘intervention’.  Richard Williams 
advised the Board that future inspection regimes would be more intense with 
inspections taking four weeks with a quarter of Children’s Services cases being 
examined.  The inspection regime would also examine how the service took on the 
views of children and young people which it was hoped Healthwatch Torbay would 
be able to help with.   
 
The Board praised Richard Williams and his staff for their hard work to improve the 
service. 
 

63. Update Report - Police & Crime Commissioner  
 
Members of the Board noted the update from the office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner (PCC).  Members were advised that following an inspection by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) concerns were raised regarding the 
number custody suites that were used for detaining people under the ‘Mental Health 
Act 1983 section 136 places of safety in exceptional circumstances’.  The PCC and 
the constabulary has to address the situation as per the recommendation of the 
HMIC, in order to do so a peninsula wide steering group had been established and 
funds had been allocated to a triage initiative that would aid custody officers in 
dealing with people detained under section 136. 
 
Members questioned who was representing Torbay’s views at the peninsula wide 
steering group.  Members were advised that Amanda Fisk, Director of Operations 
and Delivery (NHS England) was the local link for Torbay. 
 

64. Update Report - Integrated Care for South Devon and Torbay  
 
Members noted the update on the Integrated Care Organisation, the report set out 
the progress that had been made on the integration of the care model and care 
pathways. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 12 February 2014 
 

 

 
65. Joined Up Commissioning - Integrated Planning (Better Care Fund) and South 

Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Plan 2014-2019  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the Better Care Fund that 
would deliver the priorities to achieve whole system change through the Integrated 
Care Organisation and progress the projects as set out in the Pioneer bid.  The 
report also detailed the Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Plan 2014-19 for 
comments from the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
i) noted and supported the current return for the Better Care Fund, the Integration 

Next Steps summary and the ambition to have an amassed fund of £3.5 million; 
 
ii) noted and supported the preferred local metric as set out in the submitted 

report; and  
 
iii) noted and supported the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 

Group Strategic Plan 2014-19. 
 

66. Winterbourne View Update  
 
Members considered and noted the update on Winterbourne View and welcomed 
the opportunity to consider the Learning Disability Strategy at a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 

67. Low Alcohol Drink Initiative  
 
The Board received a presentation from John Hamblin, Shekinah Mission, on a low 
alcohol initiative that was being launched in Plymouth and could be considered for 
Torbay.  Members were advised that the initiative sought shops and off licences to 
introduce a voluntary ban on selling ‘super’ strength alcohol.  Members were 
advised that in areas where the initiative had been launched a strong evidence 
base had been compiled highlighting that the consumption of super strength alcohol 
was contributing to a particular problem such as crime and anti-social behaviour or 
health and poverty. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a steering group consisting of the Executive Head of Community Safety, John 
Hamblin of Shekinah Mission, an officer from the Public Health Team and an 
appropriate Officer from Devon and Cornwall Constabulary be established to lead 
the implementation of a low alcohol drink initiative. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 12 February 2014 
 

 
 

68. The Time to Change Pledge - challenging stigma and discrimination around 
mental health  
 

The Board considered a report that set out the Time to Change pledge.  Members 
were advised that national guidance ‘No Health without Mental Health’ required the 
development and implementation of an action plan that aimed to: 
 

 Reduce the stigma surrounding mental health problems in the workplace; 
 Support the principle of the ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’ in terms of all Torbay 

Council policies, processes and procedures; 
 Support a positive model of mental health and wellbeing for Adult, Young 

People and Children’s Services. 
 

Resolved: 
 

i) that the Health and Wellbeing Board signs up to the Time to Change pledge 
and oversees the development of an Action Plan which will become a core part 
of a revised joint Torbay Health and Wellbeing Strategy and requires a change 
in culture; and 

 

ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board support the current Mental Health 
Champion, to work with the Public Health Mental Health lead to develop a 
culture which challenges stigma and discrimination around mental health, and 
to develop an action plan to ensure that this is embedded in good governance, 
practice and behaviours. 

 

69. Council Budget and the Challenges to the Health and Social Care System  
 

Members were advised that as already witnessed the local authority is experiencing 
unprecedented budget pressures which have had a knock on effect for services in 
Torbay.  Members were informed that further shrinkages in finances are likely 
therefore a debate was required to determine whether the notion of one health and 
social care system can ‘shape up’ quick enough to avoid a breakdown in the 
system. 
 

The Board recognised that the different organisations represented at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board had common priorities but the budgetary pressures would 
require work that was radical, with fast implementation and strong leadership as 
there would be further budget issues in 12 months time.  Members felt that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board should be consulted on future budget targets to enable 
debate about the potential impact upon services. 
 

In light of the budget pressures and the Board having been in operation for 12 
months during which time the Board had heard details of a range of different 
initiatives and responded to the changing government agenda for health and 
wellbeing boards, Members felt it appropriate to undertake a review of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s priorities and evaluate the governance framework.  In order 
to facilitate such a review Members were requested to complete the ‘Ten questions 
every Health and Wellbeing Board should ask about its Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy’ and return their views to Gerry Cadogan by 28 February 2014. 
 
 
 Chairman/woman 
 


